
 

City of Willowick 

CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING 

Tuesday, March 17, 2026 at 6:30 PM 

City Council Chambers 

ADA NOTICE 

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals needing special accommodations 

(including auxiliary communicative aids and services) during this meeting should notify the City of 

Willowick at 440-585-3700 at least three working days before the meeting. 

AGENDA 

CALL MEETING TO ORDER 

PLEDGE ALLEGIANCE  

INVOCATION 

ROLL CALL OF COUNCIL 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

1. Motion to approve the Minutes of the Regular Council Meeting of March 3, 2026. 

APPOINTMENTS, SPECIAL RESOLUTIONS & PROCLAMATIONS 

2. Motion to approve the mayoral appointment of Nicole Hastings to the Willowick Recreation 

Board for 3 years term expiring on Dec. 31, 2029. 

3. Peace Officer Commission and Oath of Office – Police Officer Sydney Prochazka 

4. Peace Office Commission and Oath of Office – Sergeant Donald Slapnicker 

ADMINISTRATIVE APPEALS 

5. ADMINISTRATIVE APPEAL ORDER NO. 2026-6: (CHEN) 

 

AN ORDER GRANTING A VARIANCE AND EXCEPTION OF 22 SQUARE FEET FOR 

THE CONTRUCTION OF A 162 SQUARE FOOT METAL ACCESSORY BUILDING IN 

THE APPLICATION OF SECTION 1171.02(c) OF THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF 

THE CITY OF WILLOWICK.  

6. ADMINISTRATIVE APPEAL ORDER NO. 2026-7: (CHEN) 

AN ORDER GRANTING A VARIANCE AND EXCEPTION FOR THE CONSTRUCTION 

OF A METAL ACCESSORY BUILDING THAT DOES NOT ANCHOR THE METAL 

ACCESSORY BUILDING ON A FOUR (4) INCH THICK CONCRETE BASE IN 

APPLICATION OF SECTION 1171.02(d) OF THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF THE 

CITY OF WILLOWICK.   

7. ADMINISTRATIVE APPEAL ORDER NO. 2026-8: (STRANO) 

 

AN ORDER GRANTING A VARIANCE AND EXCEPTION OF 285 SQUARE FEET FOR 
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THE CONSTRUCTION OF A 285 SQUARE FOOT ADDITION TO THE DETACHED 

GARAGE AND TO ALLOW THE PROPOSED LOCATION OF THE DETACHED 

GARAGE ADDITION IN APPLICATION OF SECTION 1163.07 OF THE CODIFIED 

ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF WILLOWICK 

8. ADMINISTRATIVE APPEAL ORDER NO. 2026-9: (STRANO) 

 

AN ORDER GRANTING A VARIANCE TO ALLOW THE PROPOSED LOCATION 

PROVIDED ON THE DRAWING OF A DETACHED GARAGE ADDITION NO MORE 

THAN 16" FROM THE SIDE LINE AND 5' FROM THE REAR PROPERTY LINE IN THE 

APPLICATION OF SECTION 1163.07 OF THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF THE CITY 

OF WILLOWICK. 

REPORTS & COMMUNICATIONS FROM THE MAYOR/SAFETY DIRECTOR 

COUNCIL DISCUSSION OF THE MAYOR’S REPORT 

GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS & REPORTS – Directors & Officials 

Service Director – Todd Shannon 

Recreation Director – Julie Kless 

City Engineer – Tim McLaughlin 

Finance Director – Goran Vrhovac 

Law Director – Mandy Gwirtz 

Police Chief – Rob Daubenmire 

Fire Chief – Bill Malovrh 

Chief Housing/Zoning Inspector – Sean Brennan 

WARD MATTERS 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

a) Public statement (1 minute maximum) 

b) Council response to the public 

c) Public clarification (30 seconds to 1 minute for the purpose of restating or rearticulating an 

original   question, concern, suggestion or idea) 

REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES 

Finance – Bisbee, Mohorcic, Antosh 

Safety – Phares, Malta, McFarland 

Service, Utilities & Public Lands – Malta, Phares, McFarland 

Streets, Sidewalks & Sewers – Mohorcic, Bisbee, Malta 

Tax Compliance – McFarland, Antosh, Phares 

Moral Claims – Antosh, Phares, Koudela 

Budget – Mohorcic, Koudela, Bisbee 

LIAISON REPORTS 
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Planning – Phares/Alternate Antosh 

Board of Zoning Appeals – McFarland/Alternate Koudela 

Volunteer Fire Fighters’ Dependents Fund Board – Antosh, Phares 

Recreation Board – Bisbee/Alternate Phares 

Plan Review Board – Antosh 

FUND TRANSFERS & BID AUTHORIZATIONS 

CONTRACT APPROVALS 

INTRODUCTION & CONSIDERATION OF LEGISLATION 

9. ORDINANCE NO. 2026- 13 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 1355 OF THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF 

THE CITY OF WILLOWICK, OHIO, TITLED “POINT OF SALE INSPECTIONS;” 

SPECIFICALLY, AMENDING SECTION 1355.01, TITLED “POINT OF SALE 

CERTIFICATE REQUIRED” AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.   

10. RESOLUTION NO. 2026-11: 

 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF WILLOWICK TO 

PREPARE AND SUBMIT ANY AND ALL APPLICATIONS TO PARTICIPATE IN THE 

CYBEROHIO ROUND 3 .GOV GRANT PROGRAM FOR FISCAL YEAR 2026, AND TO 

EXECUTE CONTRACTS AS REQUIRED FOR THE PROGRAM, AND DECLARING AN 

EMERGENCY 

11. RESOLUTION NO. 2026- 12: 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO PREPARE AND SUBMIT A 

FUNDING REQUEST TO THE UNITED STATES SENTATE AND THE 

CONGRESSIONALLY DIRECTED SPENDING AND APPROPRIATIONS BILL, TO 

SUBMIT ANY APPLICATIONS, EXECUTE ANY NECESSESARY CONTRACTS OR 

DOCUMENTS ASSOCIATED THEREWITH, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. 

12. AMENDED ORDINANCE NO. 2026- 6: 

AN ORDINANCE TO MAKE APPROPRIATIONS FOR CURRENT EXPENSES AND 

OTHER EXPENDITURES OF THE CITY OF WILLOWICK, STATE OF OHIO, DURING 

THE CALENDAR YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2026, AND DECLARING AN 

EMERGENCY. 

First Reading 2/17/26, Second Reading 3/3/26, Item is on Third Reading. 

13. ORDINANCE NO. 2026- 12: 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 549 OF THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF 

THE CITY OF WILLOWICK, OHIO, TITLED “WEAPONS AND EXPLOSIVES;” 

SPECIFICALLY SECTION 549.10, TITLED “FIREWORKS,” TO PROVIDE AN 

EXCEPTION FOR THOSE IN THE CITY TO POSSESS, DISCHARGE, IGNITE AND 

EXPLODE FIREWORKS ON CERTAIN HOLIDAYS. 

First Reading 3/3/26, Item is on Second Reading. 
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MISCELLANEOUS 

14. Motion Authorizing the Mayor and/or Police Chief to enter into an agreement with Axon 

Enterprise, Inc. to provide taser certification training to the Willowick Police Department for 

the cost of $23,386.00. 

15. A Motion to Authorize the Mayor and/or Service Director to Enter Into an Agreement with 

Cintas to provide Uniform Rental to the Service Department.  

16. Motion Authorizing the Mayor to enter into an agreement with SHI to provide  Anti-virus/Anti-

Malware software for the city for the cost of $5,924.16.   

17. Motion to authorize the purchase order in the amount of $19,000 to South Coast Sports 

Construction for the installation of 3 pickleball courts at Dudley Park. 

18. Motion authorizing the Mayor to enter into a agreement with  South Coast Sports Construction 

for the installation of 3 pickleball courts at Dudley Park. 

19. Motion authorizing a Liquor Permit to Lakeshore Gas LLC located at 29000 Lakeshore Blvd., 

Willowick, OH 44095. 

20. Motion authorizing the approval of a new business, College Tree Removal, located at 

P#28A0230000450. 

21. Motion authorizing a new business, Bombshell Beauty & Spa LLC, Located at 28902 

Lakeshore Blvd. Willowick, OH 44095. 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

a) Public statement (1 minute maximum) 

b) Council response to the public 

c) Public clarification (30 seconds to 1 minute for the purpose of restating or rearticulating an 

original   question, concern, suggestion or idea) 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 

22. Executive Session inviting the Law Director and Finance Director to discuss the status of a 

Collective Bargaining Agreement. 

CLOSE EXECUTIVE SESSION 

ADJOURNMENT 
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City of Willowick 

CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING 

Tuesday, March 03, 2026 at 6:30 PM 

City Council Chambers 

ADA NOTICE 

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals needing special accommodations 

(including auxiliary communicative aids and services) during this meeting should notify the City of 

Willowick at 440-585-3700 at least three working days before the meeting. 

MINUTES 

CALL MEETING TO ORDER 

The meeting was called to order at 6:30 p.m. by Council President Koudela. 

PLEDGE ALLEGIANCE  

INVOCATION 

ROLL CALL OF COUNCIL 

All members in attendance with the exception of Ms. Antosh. 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

1. Motion to approve the Minutes from the Regular Council Meeting of February 17, 2026. 

MOTION: Mr. Malta motions to approve. Ms. Bisbee second. 

ROLL CALL: Mr. Mohorcic, yea. Ms. Bisbee, yea. Mr. Phares, yea. Mr. Malta, yea. Mr. 

McFarland, yea. Ms. Koudela, yea.  

APPOINTMENTS, SPECIAL RESOLUTIONS & PROCLAMATIONS 

Mayor Vanni thanks everyone for coming. These two gentleman have worked for the City for a 

long time and he is very thankful for their many years of service.  

2. A proclamation honoring Bryan Kravos for 15 years of service to the Willowick Police 

Department. 

Mayor Vanni reads the Proclamation honoring Bryan Kravos for his service to the City of 

Willowick.  

3. A proclamation honoring Bob Weis for 19 years of service to the Willowick Police 

Department. 

Mayor Vanni reads the Proclamation honoring Robert Weis for his service to the City of 

Willowick.  

ADMINISTRATIVE APPEALS 

4. ADMINISTRATIVE APPEAL ORDER NO. 2026-1: (BARAZ) 

 

AN ORDER GRANTING A VARIANCE AND EXCEPTION OF 5,420 SQUARE FEET TO 

Page 5

Item #1.



  

City of Willowick City Council Regular Meeting Minutes 3/3/2026 

 

CONSTRUCT A SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING ON A LOT THAT IS 2,080 SQUARE 

FEET. IN THE APPLICATION OF SECTION 1163.03(a) OF THE CODIFIED 

ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF WILLOWICK.. 

(Tabled at 2/24/26 Meeting) 

No one is here for or against the variance. Ms. Koudela says that the applicant has sent a 

revised plan and Sean has reviewed. She calls for questions. 

Mr. McFarland asks between the Fire Chief and Sean, do we foresee any fire issues with 

this plan that we may not be aware of? 

Sean says that as far as other structures, they are far enough away from each other for 

the fire code.  

No further questions.  

REPORTS & COMMUNICATIONS FROM THE MAYOR/SAFETY DIRECTOR 

Mayor Vanni reminds everyone that next Wednesday is the annual State of the Cities. He 

appreciates everyone that is going. It’s a really good event and presentations are really good. He is 

looking forward to delivering his and it will be available after the event on Facebook and the City 

website.  

Todd and himself are headed to the County for a Rt. 2 maintenance and street light meeting. He 

will have an update. 

On the agenda tonight, there are two pieces of legislation giving permission to apply for grants 

both at the Federal and State level. Federal level is through Joyce’s office. He was looking through 

it and saw that renovations of community, senior, and rec centers are eligible. They are going to 

apply for the floor at Manry. That’s basically a half million dollar project there. The state project 

would be hopefully additional funding for the parking lot next door. The federal money would not 

be til 2027.  

We are waiting regarding Youtube for the meetings. Looking at how we can get the camera set up 

so that we can just upload it. Hopefully more information at the next Council Meeting.  

Got some good news from Lake County Department of Utilities. Every year some water main 

breaks… two of the problem areas on Dickerson and Fairway, we found out about a week and a 

half ago, they are on the schedule for next year.  

Last thing, on E 305, resurfacing was supposed to start April 1, but they are delayed. They will 

stay on it with ODOT. Hopefully by May or June. It will not be starting next month like 

anticipated though.  

Nick Janek is here to speak on behalf of the County Health District. He reports on the meeting 

that was last night. The Lake County General Health District 2027 budget was approved. 

$3,013,000. The budget will be the same as 2026. The major changes and roles are the new Health 

Commissioner and the Director of Health Education.  

Council has no questions.  

He provides the Mayor and Council President Koudela with a packet from the Meeting.  

Mayor Vanni thanks Nick for everything he does for us there by going to the meetings and sharing 

the information.  
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COUNCIL DISCUSSION OF THE MAYOR’S REPORT 

Mr. Malta thanks Julie, Tim, and Mike for going a little bit deeper to try to find funding for the 

flooring at Manry.  

Mayor Vanni says fingers crossed. Federal grants are tough to get. He will do what he can. Tim 

and Julie did a lot of work on this.  

GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS & REPORTS – Directors & Officials 

Service Director – Todd Shannon 

Todd submitted his report electronically. Yard waste started this week. The Mayor mentioned 

305, it is a contractual issue between ODOT and the contractor. There is an item on there for bids 

for the roof for fire department. Also yesterday we experienced a illicit discharge that is currently 

working on being cleaned up and all reports have been filed.  

Mayor Vanni says that the service department and fire department as well as Verdantas did a 

great job staying on top of that. To the point where the County EPA said they were using this as a 

test case as an example of how protocol should be followed if something like this happens.  

Recreation Director – Julie Kless 

Registrations are ongoing. There was a nationwide outage for 4 days with the sportsman software. 

The online will hopefully be back tomorrow. We have caught up with everything on our end. 

Working on summer staff and will be going to the Lakeland Job Fair on April 14 for students in 

the education field for counselors. She reached out to North and South for swim team members to 

potentially lifeguard. Sunday March 29 there is Breakfast with the Bunny. Adult Easter Egg Hunt 

at Manry April 4 doors open 6 pm, hunt at 8 pm. Hired a new senior center assistant coordinator 

that has a lot of prior experience with the City and events.  

City Engineer – Tim McLaughlin 

He says there is one additional item aside from what the Mayor spoke about. Item 15 is for the 

ADA bathroom improvements. We did not receive any proposals. We are not required to 

publically bid the project which requires another 3-4 weeks. Forestgrove Sewer improvements 

March 23 will remobilize.  

Finance Director – Goran Vrhovac 

He says there are a few items on the agenda. Sewer rate change… when we did the method for 

calculating, we increased by 10%. The previous finance director made the change for the total 

percentage. We changed the minimum dollar amount. We received a County form that we need 

Council to approve where they billed the previous owner, but needs to be added to the new owner. 

Lastly, an item for the County to advance payments.  

Ms. Bisbee says Goran contacted her about the sewer rebate and she said to just put it in front of 

Council since it was a very minimal change from before.  

Mayor Vanni makes sure everyone understands that this is increasing the discount. The sewer 

rates are not going up, the discount that we offer (the only City in the County) is going up. 

Law Director – Mandy Gwirtz 
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She says the only change that was made in that legislation was to reflect the discount and weighs 

in favor of the residents because it is a higher discount than the previous finance director 

calculated. No other changes, just the discount.  

Police Chief – Rob Daubenmire 

He says that retired Lt. Palante unexpectedly passed away. He submitted his report and is open 

for questions.  

Fire Chief – Bill Malovrh 

He submitted his report electronically and is open for questions.  

Chief Housing/Zoning Inspector – Sean Brennan 

Open for questions.  

Ms. Koudela asks if there have been many applications for the full time position? 

He says about 5. Scheduling interviews now.  

WARD MATTERS 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

a) Public statement (1 minute maximum) 

b) Council response to the public 

c) Public clarification (30 seconds to 1 minute for the purpose of restating or rearticulating an 

original   question, concern, suggestion or idea) 

No one wishes to speak.  

REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES 

Finance – Bisbee, Mohorcic, Antosh 

Safety – Phares, Malta, McFarland 

Mr. Phares reports on this evening’s Safety Committee Meeting. Discussion of updates to Animal 

Cruelty Ordinance. Will make some changes and will invite Humane Society to come and speak 

about our changes. Second, after dark solicitations where people knock on doors after dark. Law 

Director is looking into this. Currently it is 9 am- 9 pm. Third, Fire Department staffing. Looking 

to possibly hire more. Will move forward at a later date.  

Service, Utilities & Public Lands – Malta, Phares, McFarland 

Streets, Sidewalks & Sewers – Mohorcic, Bisbee, Malta 

Tax Compliance – McFarland, Antosh, Phares 

Moral Claims – Antosh, Phares, Koudela 

Budget – Mohorcic, Koudela, Bisbee 

LIAISON REPORTS 

Planning – Phares/Alternate Antosh 

Board of Zoning Appeals – McFarland/Alternate Koudela 

Volunteer Fire Fighters’ Dependents Fund Board – Antosh, Phares 
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Recreation Board – Bisbee/Alternate Phares 

Plan Review Board – Antosh 

FUND TRANSFERS & BID AUTHORIZATIONS 

CONTRACT APPROVALS 

INTRODUCTION & CONSIDERATION OF LEGISLATION 

5. RESOLUTION NO. 2026 - 7: 

 

A RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE COUNTY AUDITOR TO MAKE ADVANCE 

PAYMENTS OF TAXES PURSUANT TO OHIO REVISED CODE SECTION 321.34, AND 

DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. 

MOTION: Mr. Malta motions to suspend the rule requiring separate readings and readings 

in full. Ms. Bisbee second. 

ROLL CALL: Mr. Mohorcic, yea. Ms. Bisbee, yea. Mr. Phares, yea. Mr. Malta, yea. Mr. 

McFarland, yea. Ms. Koudela, yea.  

MOTION: Ms. Bisbee motions to approve. Mr. Phares second. 

ROLL CALL: Mr. Mohorcic, yea. Ms. Bisbee, yea. Mr. Phares, yea. Mr. Malta, yea. Mr. 

McFarland, yea. Ms. Koudela, yea.  

6. RESOLUTION NO. 2026-8: 

 

A RESOLUTION TO REMOVE THE SEWER AMOUNT AND ADMINISTRATION FEE 

FROM PROPERTY TAXES FOR PARCEL NUMBER 28A043T000120 AND DECLARING 

AN EMERGENCY 

MOTION: Ms. Bisbee motions to suspend the rule requiring separate readings and readings 

in full. Mr. McFarland second. 

ROLL CALL: Mr. Mohorcic, yea. Ms. Bisbee, yea. Mr. Phares, yea. Mr. Malta, yea. Mr. 

McFarland, yea. Ms. Koudela, yea.  

MOTION: Mr. McFarland motions to approve. Mr. Malta second. 

ROLL CALL: Mr. Mohorcic, yea. Ms. Bisbee, yea. Mr. Phares, yea. Mr. Malta, yea. Mr. 

McFarland, yea. Ms. Koudela, yea.  

7. RESOLUTION NO. 2026- 9: 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO PREPARE AND SUBMIT A 

FUNDING REQUEST TO PARTICIPATE IN THE COMMUNITY PROJECT FUNDING 

GRANT PROGRAM THROUGH THE UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE, TO EXECUTE ANY NECESSESARY CONTRACTS 

OR DOCUMENTS ASSOCIATED THEREWITH, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. 

MOTION: Mr. McFarland motions to suspend the rule requiring separate readings and 

readings in full. Ms. Bisbee second. 

ROLL CALL: Mr. Mohorcic, yea. Ms. Bisbee, yea. Mr. Phares, yea. Mr. Malta, yea. Mr. 

McFarland, yea. Ms. Koudela, yea.  
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MOTION: Mr. McFarland motions to approve. Ms. Bisbee second. 

ROLL CALL: Mr. Mohorcic, yea. Ms. Bisbee, yea. Mr. Phares, yea. Mr. Malta, yea. Mr. 

McFarland, yea. Ms. Koudela, yea.  

8. RESOLUTION NO. 2026- 10: 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO PREPARE AND SUBMIT A 

FUNDING REQUEST TO PARTICIPATE IN THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY CAPITAL 

BUDGET COMMUNITY PROJECT APPLICATION TO THE STATE OF OHIO HOUSE OF 

REPRESENTATIVES AND OHIO SENATE, TO EXECUTE ANY NECESSESARY 

CONTRACTS OR DOCUMENTS ASSOCIATED THEREWITH, AND DECLARING AN 

EMERGENCY. 

MOTION: Mr. Malta motions to suspend the rule requiring separate readings and readings 

in full. Mr. McFarland second. 

ROLL CALL: Mr. Mohorcic, yea. Ms. Bisbee, yea. Mr. Phares, yea. Mr. Malta, yea. Mr. 

McFarland, yea. Ms. Koudela, yea.  

MOTION: Ms. Bisbee motions to approve. Mr. Phares second. 

ROLL CALL: Mr. Mohorcic, yea. Ms. Bisbee, yea. Mr. Phares, yea. Mr. Malta, yea. Mr. 

McFarland, yea. Ms. Koudela, yea.  

9. ORDINANCE NO. 2026- 10: 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 921 OF THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF 

THE CITY OF WILLOWICK, OHIO, TITLED “STREETS, UTILITIES AND PUBLIC 

SERVICES CODE;” SPECIFICALLY SECTION 921.08(b)(1), TITLED “SANITARY 

SEWER RENTAL RATES,” TO PROVIDE A MAXIMUM DISCOUNT OF $36.05 FOR 

THOSE ENROLLED IN THE LAKE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF UTILITES WATER 

DISCOUNT PROGRAM AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. 

MOTION: Ms. Bisbee motions to suspend the rule requiring separate readings and readings 

in full. Mr. Malta second. 

ROLL CALL: Mr. Mohorcic, yea. Ms. Bisbee, yea. Mr. Phares, yea. Mr. Malta, yea. Mr. 

McFarland, yea. Ms. Koudela, yea.  

MOTION: Ms. Bisbee motions to approve. Mr. Phares second. 

ROLL CALL: Mr. Mohorcic, yea. Ms. Bisbee, yea. Mr. Phares, yea. Mr. Malta, yea. Mr. 

McFarland, yea. Ms. Koudela, yea.  

10. ORDINANCE NO. 2026- 11: 

AN AMENDED ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE COMPENSATION OF APPOINTED 

OFFICIALS AND CERTAIN OTHER EMPLOYEES OF THE CITY, REPEALING 

CERTAIN ORDINANCES, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. 

MOTION: Mr. Phares motions to suspend the rule requiring separate readings and readings 

in full. Ms. Bisbee second. 

ROLL CALL: Mr. Mohorcic, yea. Ms. Bisbee, yea. Mr. Phares, yea. Mr. Malta, yea. Mr. 

McFarland, yea. Ms. Koudela, yea.  
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MOTION: Ms. Bisbee motions to approve. Mr. Phares second. 

ROLL CALL: Mr. Mohorcic, yea. Ms. Bisbee, yea. Mr. Phares, yea. Mr. Malta, yea. Mr. 

McFarland, yea. Ms. Koudela, yea.  

11. ORDINANCE NO. 2026- 12: 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 549 OF THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF 

THE CITY OF WILLOWICK, OHIO, TITLED “WEAPONS AND EXPLOSIVES;” 

SPECIFICALLY SECTION 549.10, TITLED “FIREWORKS,” TO PROVIDE AN 

EXCEPTION FOR THOSE IN THE CITY TO POSSESS, DISCHARGE, IGNITE AND 

EXPLODE FIREWORKS ON CERTAIN HOLIDAYS. 

This is the Ordinance Mr. McFarland discussed last meeting to mirror the State. 

Ms. Bisbee says we have had many discussions about this and gone back and forth. Her 

concern is, they’re going to do it anyway and the police can’t be all over the City. She has 

spoken to many people as well and there are pros and cons to both. We need to be 

mindful of both sides. There are people who want to do it on those dates and there are 

also people who are affected by the fireworks, and the animals as well.  

Mr. McFarland says his personal belief on this is that the way the State of Ohio has it, 

those people with mental health issues and the frightened animals, when the days are 

specifically allowed by the State, you have more time to prepare for it. Those concerns are 

valid. That is why they limited the days and times that way you can prepare for it.  

Police Chief Daubenmire says the State says it is okay so why would we go against that.  

This item was placed on First Reading. 

12. ORDINANCE NO. 2026- 6: 

An Ordinance to make appropriations for the current expenses and other expenditures of the 

City of Willowick, State of Ohio, during the calendar eyar ending December 31, 2026, and 

declaring an emergency. 

First Reading 2/17/26, Item is on Second Reading. 

MISCELLANEOUS 

13. Motion to authorize the Service Director to advertise and obtain bids for the city of Willowick 

Fire Department apparatus bay roof and the canopy roof at the City Hall entrance. 

MOTION: Mr. Malta motions to approve. Mr. McFarland second. 

ROLL CALL: Mr. Mohorcic, yea. Ms. Bisbee, yea. Mr. Phares, yea. Mr. Malta, yea. Mr. 

McFarland, yea. Ms. Koudela, yea.  

14. Motion to authorize a purchase order in the amount of $43,678.46 to Morton Salt for the 

purchase of bulk road salt. 

 MOTION: Mr. McFarland motions to approve. Mr. Phares second. 

Mr. Mohorcic asks if this is for next year? 

Todd says that this is to make us whole. 

Ms. Bisbee says didn’t we have this same amount last meeting? 
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Todd says that 3 meetings ago it was $40,000. We are unfortunately burning through salt.  

Finance Director says last meeting was to appropriate the funds, this meeting is to purchase it.  

ROLL CALL: Mr. Mohorcic, yea. Ms. Bisbee, yea. Mr. Phares, yea. Mr. Malta, yea. Mr. 

McFarland, yea. Ms. Koudela, yea.  

15. Motion to authorize the City Engineer to advertise and obtain bids for the City of Willowick 

Fire Department ADA Bathroom Improvements. 

 MOTION: Ms. Bisbee motions to approve. Mr. McFarland second. 

ROLL CALL: Mr. Mohorcic, yea. Ms. Bisbee, yea. Mr. Phares, yea. Mr. Malta, yea. Mr. 

McFarland, yea. Ms. Koudela, yea.  

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

a) Public statement (1 minute maximum) 

b) Council response to the public 

c) Public clarification (30 seconds to 1 minute for the purpose of restating or rearticulating an 

original   question, concern, suggestion or idea) 

Michael Bowen, 472 E 319, says as has been discussed about the solicitation after dark. He 

disagrees with anything besides a friend or neighbor coming to his door after dark. He can readily 

see, he has security cameras around his property. When his cameras go into infrared mode, he can 

readily identify, the level of suspicion goes up as does the security level. He thinks it is wrong to 

have anyone come to the door to try to solicit him despite his no solicitation sign. Take care of 

business in the daylight and at night leave the people alone.  

Mr. Malta thanks Mayor Vanni and Fire Chief Malovrh for making an appearance at the Gold 

Star Fundraiser at Willowick Lounge. He would like Council to tune into his radio show on 

Monday March 16 where Broadmoor Bobcats will be at Lake Catholic playing. The second hour 

will be highlighted by the Lake County Mayors who will get to talk about their City. He 

appreciates them for coming and being a part of it. Lastly, he congratulates Quinn Phares Ward 3 

resident who is the winner of the Spencer Farkas memorial scholarship. He will be attending the 

Ohio State University with over a 4.0 GPA. That is a big deal. The scholarship usually comes from 

one of the employees there at Sweetberry.  

ADJOURNMENT 

Ms. Koudela calls for a Motion to Adjourn the Meeting. 

MOTION: Ms. Bisbee motions to approve. Mr. Mohorcic second. 

ROLL CALL: Mr. Mohorcic, yea. Ms. Bisbee, yea. Mr. Phares, yea. Mr. Malta, yea. Mr. 

McFarland, yea. Ms. Koudela, yea.  

Motion carried. Meeting Adjourned at 7:16 p.m. 

 

________________________________________ 

Clerk of Council 

 

_______________________________________   ______________________ 

Council President        Date  
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City of Willowick City Council Regular Meeting Minutes 3/3/2026 
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ADMINISTRATIVE APPEAL ORDER NO. 2026-6 

 

  

AN ORDER GRANTING A VARIANCE AND EXCEPTION OF 22 SQUARE FEET FOR 

THE CONTRUCTION OF A 162 SQUARE FOOT METAL ACCESSORY BUILDING IN 

THE APPLICATION OF SECTION 1171.02(c) OF THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF THE 

CITY OF WILLOWICK.  

 

                                                                  CASE NO. 26-2 

           ZHONG CHEN 

   31442 VINE ST. 

  

 

WHEREAS, at its meeting of March 11, 2026, the Board of Zoning Appeals, in Case No. 

26-2, heard the appeal of Zhong Chen for the requested variance and has recommended to 

Council that the variance to Section 1171.02 of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Willowick 

be granted;   and 

 

               WHEREAS, upon review of the record presented to the BZA and consideration of the 

Applicant’s request, the Council finds and determines that said variance and exception be 

                            .  

 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDERED, BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

WILLOWICK, STATE OF OHIO: 
 

               SECTION 1.  That the Applicant’s variance to Section 1171.02 of the Codified 

Ordinances is hereby                                   . 

               

               SECTION 2.  This order shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage. 

 

PASSED:_____________________________2026    __________________________ 

                                                                                                 President of Council 

  

ATTEST:_____________________________ 

                            Clerk of Council 
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ADMINISTRATIVE APPEAL ORDER NO. 2026-7 

 

  

AN ORDER GRANTING A VARIANCE AND EXCEPTION FOR THE CONSTRUCTION 

OF A METAL ACCESSORY BUILDING THAT DOES NOT ANCHOR THE METAL 

ACCESSORY BUILDING ON A FOUR (4) INCH THICK CONCRETE BASE IN 

APPLICATION OF SECTION 1171.02(d) OF THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF THE CITY 

OF WILLOWICK.   

 

                                                                    CASE NO. 26-2 

           ZHONG CHEN 

   31442 VINE ST. 

 

WHEREAS, at its meeting of March 11, 2026, the Board of Zoning Appeals, in Case No. 

26-2, heard the appeal of Zhong Chen for the requested variance and has recommended to 

Council that the variance to Section 1171.02(d) of the Codified Ordinances of the City of 

Willowick be granted;   and 

 

               WHEREAS, upon review of the record presented to the BZA and consideration of the 

Applicant’s request, the Council finds and determines that said variance and exception be 

                            .  

 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDERED, BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

WILLOWICK, STATE OF OHIO: 
 

               SECTION 1.  That the Applicant’s variance to Section 1163.10 of the Codified 

Ordinances is hereby                                   . 

               

               SECTION 2.  This order shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage. 

 

PASSED:_____________________________2026    __________________________ 

                                                                                                 President of Council 

  

ATTEST:_____________________________ 

                            Clerk of Council 
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ADMINISTRATIVE APPEAL ORDER NO. 2026-8 

 

  

AN ORDER GRANTING A VARIANCE AND EXCEPTION OF 285 SQUARE FEET FOR 

THE CONSTRUCTION OF A 285 SQUARE FOOT ADDITION TO THE DETACHED 

GARAGE AND TO ALLOW THE PROPOSED LOCATION OF THE DETACHED GARAGE 

ADDITION IN APPLICATION OF SECTION 1163.07 OF THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES 

OF THE CITY OF WILLOWICK 

 

                                                                  CASE NO. 26-3 

           JOE STRANO 

   31716 DANIEL DR. 

  

 

WHEREAS, at its meeting of March 11, 2026, the Board of Zoning Appeals, in Case No. 

26-3, heard the appeal of Joe Strano for the requested variance and has recommended to Council 

that the variance to Section 1163.07 of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Willowick be 

granted;   and 

 

               WHEREAS, upon review of the record presented to the BZA and consideration of the 

Applicant’s request, the Council finds and determines that said variance and exception be 

                            .  

 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDERED, BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

WILLOWICK, STATE OF OHIO: 
 

               SECTION 1.  That the Applicant’s variance to Section 1163.10 of the Codified 

Ordinances is hereby                                   . 

               

               SECTION 2.  This order shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage. 

 

PASSED:_____________________________2026    __________________________ 

                                                                                                 President of Council 

  

ATTEST:_____________________________ 

                            Clerk of Council 
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ADMINISTRATIVE APPEAL ORDER NO. 2026-9 

 

  

AN ORDER GRANTING A VARIANCE TO ALLOW THE PROPOSED LOCATION 

PROVIDED ON THE DRAWING OF A DETACHED GARAGE ADDITION NO MORE 

THAN 16" FROM THE SIDE LINE AND 5' FROM THE REAR PROPERTY LINE IN THE 

APPLICATION OF SECTION 1163.07 OF THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF THE CITY 

OF WILLOWICK. 

 

                                                                  CASE NO. 26-3 

           JOE STRANO 

   31716 DANIEL DR. 

  

 

WHEREAS, at its meeting of March 11, 2026, the Board of Zoning Appeals, in Case No. 

26-3, heard the appeal of Joe Strano for the requested variance and has recommended to Council 

that the variance to Section 1163.07 of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Willowick be 

granted;   and 

 

               WHEREAS, upon review of the record presented to the BZA and consideration of the 

Applicant’s request, the Council finds and determines that said variance and exception be 

                            .  

 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDERED, BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

WILLOWICK, STATE OF OHIO: 
 

               SECTION 1.  That the Applicant’s variance to Section 1163.10 of the Codified 

Ordinances is hereby                                   . 

               

               SECTION 2.  This order shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage. 

 

PASSED:_____________________________2026    __________________________ 

                                                                                                 President of Council 

  

ATTEST:_____________________________ 

                            Clerk of Council 
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ORDINANCE NO. 2026- 13 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 1355 OF THE CODIFIED 

ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF WILLOWICK, OHIO, TITLED 

“POINT OF SALE INSPECTIONS;” SPECIFICALLY, AMENDING 

SECTION 1355.01, TITLED “POINT OF SALE CERTIFICATE 

REQUIRED” AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.   

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

WILLOWICK, COUNTY OF LAKE, STATE OF OHIO: 

 

 Section 1.  Chapter 1355 of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Willowick, Ohio titled 

“POINT OF SALE INSPECTION;” specifically, Section 1355.01 “POINT OF SALE 

CERTIFICATE REQUIRED” is hereby amended to read and provide as follows: 

 

   (a)   The owner of any dwelling structure, other structure, or land upon which such dwelling 

structure or other structure is located in the City, entering into an agreement to sell or otherwise 

convey an interest in such land or structure, shall obtain from the Building Inspector a point of sale 

certificate, and shall present such certificate or any exact copy thereof to any prospective purchaser 

or grantee prior to the time of transfer of title to the purchaser, and shall permit the escrow agent, 

if any, to comply with this chapter. The point of sale certificate shall contain the inspection report 

of the Building Inspector concerning the condition of the sidewalks, lateral sewers, and 

connections for sanitary and storm sewers, sanitary and storm sewer risers, and smoke detectors 

and any outstanding property maintenance violations for the subject real property. No point of sale 

certificate shall be issued to a new owner of an existing building or structure until the applicant for 

such certificate has produced evidence, satisfactory to the Building Inspector, that the sewer piping 

on the subject property from the building to the sanitary main and storm main is in good condition 

and free from infiltration, and that the connections to the sanitary and storm sewers, and 

corresponding risers, have been identified and located. 

   (b)   No certificate shall be issued to a new owner of an existing building or structure until the 

applicant for such certificate has produced evidence, satisfactory to the Building Inspector, that 

the aforesaid risers shall be capped with an appropriate cast iron riser cap having a six-inch 

diameter. Said risers shall be set at an elevation of ground level. 

   (c)   Unless as otherwise authorized and directed in writing by the City, the testing necessary to 

provide compliance with the provisions of this section shall be conducted exclusively by the City 

using a video camera in the sanitary and storm mainline and/or such other tests as determined by 

the City Engineer. The cost of such testing shall be paid by the property owner at the prevailing 

price as set from time to time by Council. All approvals of work to correct defective lateral sewers, 

defective sewer connections and defective risers shall be made by the City. 

   (d)   Upon the providing of sewer cleaning services to the property owner by the Service 

Department of the City prior to any point of sale inspection required by this section, the owner 

shall, at such time, cause the riser(s) connected to the applicable sanitary and/or storm sewer to be 

set at an elevation of ground level as required in subsections (a), (b) and (c) of this section. 

 

 Section 2. The existing Section 1355.01 of the City’s Codified Ordinances are hereby 

repealed in that said Section and is suspended by this legislation. 
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 Section 3. All formal actions of this Council concerning the passage of this Ordinance were 

adopted in an open meeting, and that all deliberations of this Council, or any of its Committees, 

which resulted in such formal action, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all 

legal requirements including Chapter 107 of the Codified Ordinances and Section 121.22 of the 

Ohio Revised Code. 

 

 Section 4. This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for 

the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety, welfare and dignity of the residents 

of the City of Willowick and therefore shall be in full force and take effect immediately upon its 

passage by Council and its approval by the Mayor, or at the earliest period allowed by law.   

 

WHEREFORE, this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage by 

Council and approval by the Mayor. 

 

Adopted by Council_____________    ______________________________ 

        Monica Koudela, Council President 

 

 

Submitted to the Mayor: __________ 

 

Approved by the Mayor: _____________, 2026  ______________________________ 

        Michael Vanni, Mayor  

 

ATTEST: ______________________________ 

      Alyssa Moran, Clerk of Council 
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RESOLUTION NO. 2026-11 

 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF 

WILLOWICK TO PREPARE AND SUBMIT ANY AND ALL 

APPLICATIONS TO PARTICIPATE IN THE CYBEROHIO ROUND 3 

.GOV GRANT PROGRAM FOR FISCAL YEAR 2026, AND TO EXECUTE 

CONTRACTS AS REQUIRED FOR THE PROGRAM, AND DECLARING 

AN EMERGENCY 

 

Whereas, CyberOhio, in partnership with the Ohio Emergency Management Agency (Ohio 

EMA), is launching the Round 3 .gov Domain Migration Grant Program, a funding opportunity to 

help Ohio local government entities strengthen online security and public trust by transitioning 

official websites to the .gov domains; and  

 

Whereas, this initiative is funded through the U.S. Department of Homeland Security’s State and 

Local Cybersecurity Grant Program (SLCGP) and requires application to determine if an award is 

granted; and 

 

Whereas, the Council agrees that it is in the best interests of the City and its residents to authorize 

the Mayor to make application to CyberOhio and request funds to strengthen the City’s cyber 

security hardware and software, online security and employee cyber security education. 

 

Now therefore, be it resolved by the City Council of the City of Willowick, Ohio, as follows: 

 

Section 1. The City of Willowick hereby authorizes the Mayor to make any applications 

necessary to the Round 3 .gov Domain Migration Grant Program and request funds to strengthen 

the City’s cyber security hardware and software, online security and employee cyber security 

education. 
 

Section 2.  It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning 

and relating to the passage of this Resolution were conducted in an open meeting of this Council 

and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such actions 

were conducted in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements 

including Chapter 123 of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Willowick. 

 

Section 3.  This Resolution constitutes an emergency measure in that the same provides 

for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety and welfare of the inhabitants 

of the City of Willowick and further provides for the usual and necessary daily operation of the 

Lakefront Park; wherefore, this Resolution shall be in full force and take effect immediately 

upon its passage by Council and approval by the Mayor. 

 

PASSED:  , 2026 

 

Monica Koudela, President of 

Council 

SUBMITTED to the Mayor for his 

approval on  , 2026 

 

APPROVED by the Mayor on 
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 , 2026 

ATTEST: 

 

 

Alyssa Moran, Clerk of Council Michael J. Vanni, Mayor 
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RESOLUTION NO. 2026- 12 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO PREPARE AND 
SUBMIT A FUNDING REQUEST TO THE UNITED STATES SENTATE AND 
THE CONGRESSIONALLY DIRECTED SPENDING AND APPROPRIATIONS 
BILL, T O  SUBMIT ANY APPLICATIONS, EXECUTE ANY NECESSESARY 
CONTRACTS OR DOCUMENTS ASSOCIATED THEREWITH, AND 
DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. 

 

WHEREAS, the United States Senate have created a Congressionally Directed Spending and 

Appropriations Bill which allows municipal governments to make direct funding requests to the 

United States Senate.  

WHEREAS, the Council agrees that it is in the best interests of the City and its residents to 

authorize the Mayor to make application to the United States Senate to seek funding in accordance 

with its guidelines to request funding for Manry Park Improvements 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILLOWICK, 

LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF OHIO, THAT:  

Section 1.  That the City of Willowick hereby authorizes the Mayor to make application to the 

United States Senate and the Congressionally Directed Spending and Appropriations Bill, and to 

submit any applications, execute any documents or contracts associated therewith.  

Section 2.  All formal actions of this Council concerning the passage of this Resolution were 

adopted in an open meeting, and all deliberations of this Council, or any of its Committees, which 

resulted in such formal action, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal 

requirements, including Section 3.12 of the Charter of the City of Willowick and Section 121.22 

of the Ohio Revised Code.  

Section 3.  This Resolution constitutes an emergency measure in that the same provides for the 

immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety and welfare of the inhabitants of the 

City of Willowick and further provides for the usual and necessary daily operation of the City; 

wherefore, this Resolution shall be in full force and take effect immediately upon its passage by 

Council and approval by the Mayor. 

 

PASSED:  , 2026 

 

Monica Koudela, President of 

Council 
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SUBMITTED to the Mayor for 

his approval on  , 

2026 

 

APPROVED by the Mayor on 

 , 

2026 

ATTEST: 

 

 

Alyssa Moran, Clerk of Council Michael J. Vanni, Mayor 
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GENERAL FUND
General Fund-Safety Communications Dept.

101.100.5136 Wages-Clerk Dispatchers 591,479.72$      
101.100.5199 Wages-Overtime 6,000.00$          

   Total Salaries & Wages 597,479.72$      

101.100.5210 Hospitalization 145,768.75$      
101.100.5220 P.E.R.S. 83,647.16$        
101.100.5260 Medicare 9,075.00$          
101.100.5270 Uniform Allowance -$                   
101.100.5513 Schools & Training 4,800.00$          

   Total Other Expense 243,290.91$      
      Total Safety Communications Dept 840,770.63$      

General Fund-Police Dept.

101.101.5135 Wages-Police Officers 2,344,566.44$   
101.101.5137 Wages-School Guards 24,510.00$        
101.101.5195 Retire Benefit Payout -$                   
101.101.5199 Wages-Overtime 150,000.00$      

   Total Salaries & Wages 2,519,076.44$   
      Other
101.101.5210 Hospitalization 590,026.25$      
101.101.5220 P.E.R.S. 8,248.76$          
101.101.5230 Police State Pension (Transfer) 337,187.50$      
101.101.5260 Medicare 36,002.00$        
101.101.5270 Uniform Allowance 1,000.00$          
101.101.5324 Telephone 13,440.00$        
101.101.5330 Insurance 44,000.00$        
101.101.5420 Gas & Oil 55,000.00$        
101.101.5430 Small Equip & Supplies 32,850.00$        
101.101.5513 Schools & Training 25,500.00$        
101.101.5521 Office Supplies 11,800.00$        
101.101.5532 Prisoner Care 7,000.00$          
101.101.5534 Dare Expenses -$                   
101.101.5535 Public Relations & Education 1,600.00$          
101.101.5560 Emergency 9-1-1 5,500.00$          
101.101.5561 Radio 25,100.00$        
101.101.5564 Maintenance & Repair 59,100.00$        
101.101.5565 Vehicle Maintenance & Repair 9,100.00$          
101.101.5568 Miscellaneous Expenses 1,800.00$          
101.101.5600 Capital Improvement -$                   

   Total Other Expense 1,264,254.51$   
      Total Police Dept 3,783,330.95$   

General Fund-Fire Dept.
101.102.5120 Wages-Director/Chief 59,621.61$        
101.102.5138 Wages-Firefighters & Officers 987,636.76$      
101.102.5139 Wages-FT Firefighters & Officers 140,105.16$      
101.102.5191 Wages-Secretary 30,608.33$        
101.102.5195 Retirement Benefit Payout -$                   
101.102.5199 Wages-Overtime 14,750.00$        

   Total Salaries & Wages 1,232,721.86$   
      Other
101.102.5210 Hospitalization 86,112.50$        
101.102.5220 P.E.R.S. 27,588.88$        

AMENDED ORDINANCE NO. 2026 - 6

AN ORDINANCE TO MAKE APPROPRIATIONS FOR CURRENT EXPENSES AND OTHER EXPENDITURES OF THE CITY OF WILLOWICK, 
STATE OF OHIO, DURING THE CALENDAR YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2026, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

SECTION 1.  Be it ordained by the Council of the City of Willowick, State of Ohio, that to provide for the current expenses and other expenditures of 
said City of Willowick during the first quarter of the calendar year ending December 31, 2026, that the following sums be and they are hereby set aside 
and appropriated as follows:

SECTION 2.  That there be appropriated from the General Fund:
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101.102.5230 Police & Fire Pension 47,134.59$        
101.102.5260 Medicare 17,913.50$        
101.102.5265 Social Security 59,594.00$        
101.102.5271 Clothing-Original Issue 11,000.00$        
101.102.5272 Replacement Safety Clothing 60,500.00$        
101.102.5319 Professional Services -$                   
101.102.5324 Telephone 3,289.00$          
101.102.5330 Insurance 22,609.00$        
101.102.5354 Contract Services -$                   
101.102.5385 EMS Collection Fees 17,050.00$        
101.102.5420 Gas & Oil 10,450.00$        
101.102.5430 Small Equip & Supplies 34,847.75$        
101.102.5434 Vehicle Lease Payments -$                   
101.102.5513 Schools & Training 5,500.00$          
101.102.5521 Office Supplies 5,390.00$          
101.102.5533 Honor Guard -$                   
101.102.5535 Public Relations & Education 7,000.00$          
101.102.5561 Radio 3,460.00$          
101.102.5564 Maintenance & Repair 33,467.50$        
101.102.5611 Capital Imp. Fire 31,180.00$        
101.102.5901 Transfer to Fund 208 -$                   

   Total Other Expenses 484,086.72$      
      Total Fire Dept. 1,716,808.58$   

General Fund-Health Dept.
101.201.5392 Health District Charges 150,000.00$      

      Total Health Dist. 150,000.00$      

General Fund-Service/Parks Dept.
101.301.5140 Wages-Parks-Regular 210,926.40$      
101.301.5143 Wages-Summer Employees 13,450.00$        
101.301.5195 Retirement Benefit Payout -$                   
101.301.5199 Wages-Overtime 9,000.00$          

   Total Salaries & Wages 233,376.40$      
      Other
101.301.5210 Hospitalization 87,668.75$        
101.301.5211 Cobra Hosp. -$                   
101.301.5220 P.E.R.S. 32,504.70$        
101.301.5260 Medicare 3,630.00$          
101.301.5320 Electricity & Heating 67,600.00$        
101.301.5322 Water 9,360.00$          
101.301.5420 Gas & Oil 10,000.00$        
101.301.5430 Small Equip & Supplies 3,500.00$          
101.301.5434 Vehicle Lease Payments -$                   
101.301.5460 Cleaning Supplies 14,000.00$        
101.301.5563 Park Repairs 34,000.00$        
101.301.5564 Maintenance & Repair 3,500.00$          
101.301.5600 Capital Improvement -$                   

   Total Other Expense 265,763.45$      
      Total Parks 499,139.85$      

General Fund-Recreation/Pools Dept.
101.302.5150 Wages-Leisure-Regular 130,000.00$      

   Total Salaries & Wages 130,000.00$      
-$                   

101.302.5220 P.E.R.S. 17,745.00$        
101.302.5260 Medicare 2,035.00$          
101.302.5322 Water 5,200.00$          
101.302.5430 Small Equip & Supplies 11,000.00$        
101.302.5451 Swimming Pool Supplies 3,500.00$          
101.302.5452 Swimming Pool Chemicals 32,000.00$        
101.302.5513 Training 5,000.00$          
101.302.5566 Swimming Pool Repairs 11,000.00$        
101.302.5600 Capital Improvement -$                   

   Total Other Expense 87,480.00$        
      Total Swimming Pools 217,480.00$      

General Fund-Recreation(inc. camp) Dept.
101.303.5120 Wages-Director/Chief 99,740.99$        
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101.303.5150 Wages-Leisure-Regular 72,000.00$        
101.303.5151 Wages-Playground Supervisor 73,000.00$        
101.303.5153 Wages-Ball Diamond 19,500.00$        
101.303.5191 Wages-Secretary 53,996.80$        
101.303.5199 Wages-Overtime 800.00$             

Total Salaries & Wages 319,037.79$      
      Other -$                   
101.303.5210 Hospitalization 57,892.50$        
101.303.5220 P.E.R.S. 43,713.29$        
101.303.5260 Medicare 4,922.50$          
101.303.5330 Insurance 42,137.00$        
101.303.5350 Conctract Umpires 2,500.00$          
101.303.5351 Contract Officials 8,000.00$          
101.303.5354 Contract Instructors 1,000.00$          
101.303.5430 Small Equip & Supplies 9,500.00$          
101.303.5433 League Supplies 2,800.00$          
101.303.5434 Vehicle Lease Payments 7,000.00$          
101.303.5454 Fee Fund Supplies 3,500.00$          
101.303.5456 Recreation Program Supplies 38,000.00$        
101.303.5457 Concessions 1,000.00$          
101.303.5458 Youth Basketball Expenses 7,500.00$          
101.303.5459 Youth Baseball Expenses 2,000.00$          
101.303.5470 Paver Bricks Engraving 200.00$             
101.303.5513 Training 1,500.00$          
101.303.5521 Office Supplies 9,200.00$          
101.303.5564 Maintenance & Repair 23,000.00$        
101.303.5600 Capital Improvement -$                   
101.303.5602 Grant Match -$                   
101.303.5613 Capital Improvement-Grant -$                   

   Total Other Expense 265,365.29$      
      Total Recreation 584,403.08$      

General Fund-Building Dept.
101.401.5120 Wages-Director/Chief 96,262.82$        
101.401.5125 Wages-Housing Inspectors 117,199.07$      
101.401.5191 Wages-Secretary 53,996.80$        
101.401.5195 Retirement Benefit Payout -$                   
101.401.5199 Wages-Overtime 600.00$             

   Total Salaries & Wages 268,058.69$      
      Other -$                   
101.401.5210 Hospitalization 118,847.50$      
101.401.5220 P.E.R.S. 47,033.33$        
101.401.5260 Medicare 5,133.33$          
101.401.5319 Professional Services -$                   
101.401.5324 Telephone 1,320.00$          
101.401.5354 Contract Services 10,000.00$        
101.401.5420 Gas & Oil 4,000.00$          
101.401.5430 Small Equip & Supplies 1,000.00$          
101.401.5434 Vehicle Lease Payments 14,000.00$        
101.401.5513 Schools & Training 1,000.00$          
101.401.5521 Office Supplies 6,000.00$          
101.401.5564 Maintenance & Repair 13,850.00$        
101.401.5568 Misc. Expenses -$                   
101.401.5600 Capital Improvements -$                   

   Total Other Expense 222,184.16$      
      Total Building Dept. 490,242.85$      

General Fund-Rubbish
101.501.5362 Yardwaste Disposal 13,000.00$        
101.501.5363 Curbside Recycling 2,000.00$          

      Total Refuse Collection 15,000.00$        

General Fund-Administrative Support Service Dept.
101.601.5140 Wages-Service-Regular 167,230.80$      
101.601.5143 Wages-Service Summer Employees -$                   
101.601.5195 Retire Benefit Payout -$                   
101.601.5199 Wages-Overtime 10,000.00$        

   Total Salaries & Wages 177,230.80$      
      Other
101.601.5210 Hospitalization 75,737.50$        
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101.601.5220 P.E.R.S. 7,345.50$          
101.601.5260 Medicare 2,750.00$          
101.601.5324 Telephone -$                   
101.601.5360 Engineering Fees -$                   
101.601.5410 Sand, Gravel, Concrete -$                   
101.601.5430 Small Equip & Supplies 1,500.00$          
101.601.5440 Tools 1,500.00$          
101.601.5564 Maintenance & Repair 2,000.00$          
101.601.5516 BWC Grant Expense 50,000.00$        
101.601.5600 Capital Improvement -$                   
101.601.5601 Heavy Equipment Replacement -$                   
101.601.5902 Transfer to State Highway Imp. -$                   

    Total Other Expense 140,833.00$      
        Total Transportation 318,063.80$      

    Technology Dept.
101.700.5170 Wages-IT Director -$                   
101.700.5198 Wages-Part Time 2,649.92$          

   Total Salaries & Wages 2,649.92$          
      Other -$                   
101.700.5220 P.E.R.S. 415.00$             
101.700.5260 Medicare 44.00$               
101.700.5319 Professional Service 30,000.00$        
101.700.5325 Internet 23,000.00$        
101.700.5431 Network Equipment & Supplies 25,000.00$        

    Total Other Expense 78,459.00$        
        Total Technology Dept. 81,108.92$        

General Fund-Mayor's Office
101.701.5105 Wages-Mayor 60,000.00$        
101.701.5106 Wages-Safety Director 32,214.52$        
101.701.5191 Wages-Secretary 29,477.76$        
101.701.5199 Wages-Overtime -$                   

   Total Salaries & Wages 121,692.28$      
      Other -$                   
101.701.5210 Hospitalization 30,606.25$        
101.701.5220 P.E.R.S. 17,637.50$        
101.701.5260 Medicare 1,925.00$          
101.701.5354 Contract Services -$                   
101.701.5430 Small Equip & Supplies 1,000.00$          
101.701.5513 Schools & Training 2,500.00$          

   Total Other Expense 53,668.75$        
      Total Mayors Office 175,361.03$      

General Fund-Finance Dept.
101.702.5120 Wages-Director/Chief 108,937.50$      
101.702.5160 Wages-Finance Staff 124,778.16$      
101.702.5195 Retirement Benefit Payout -$                   

    Total Salaries & Wages 233,715.66$      
      Other
101.702.5210 Hospitalization 101,156.25$      
101.702.5220 P.E.R.S. 33,822.50$        
101.702.5260 Medicare 4,757.50$          
101.702.5354 Contract Employees -$                   
101.702.5383 Bank Service Charges -$                   
101.702.5430 Small Equip & Supplies 24,844.33$        
101.702.5513 Schools & Training 1,550.00$          
101.702.5600 Capital Improvements 1,000.00$          

   Total Other Expense 167,130.58$      
      Total Finance Dept. 400,846.24$      

General Fund-Legal Dept.
101.703.5114 Legal Retainer 119,312.44$      

   Total Salaries & Wages 119,312.44$      
      Other
101.703.5220 P.E.R.S. 17,118.75$        
101.703.5260 Medicare 1,870.00$          
101.703.5310 Legal Advertising 7,000.00$          
101.703.5318 Consulting Services 5,000.00$          
101.703.5512 Law Books & Periodicals 1,500.00$          
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101.703.5513 Schools & Training -$                   
101.703.5568 Miscellaneous Expenses -$                   

   Total Other Expense 32,488.75$        
      Total Legal Dept. 151,801.19$      

General Fund-Service/Transportation Dept.
101.704.5120 Wages-Director/Chief 98,072.00$        
101.704.5191 Wages-Secretary 55,494.40$        
101.704.5199 Wages-Overtime 500.00$             

   Total Salaries & Wages 154,066.40$      
      Other
101.704.5210 Hospitalization 73,455.00$        
101.704.5220 P.E.R.S. 21,757.50$        
101.704.5260 Medicare 2,420.00$          
101.704.5270 Uniforms 28,000.00$        
101.704.5324 Telephone 2,160.00$          
101.704.5354 Contract Services 22,000.00$        
101.704.5420 Gas & Oil 12,000.00$        
101.704.5430 Small Equip & Supplies 5,500.00$          
101.704.5434 Vehicle Lease Payments -$                   
101.704.5513 Schools & Training 5,500.00$          
101.704.5521 Office Supplies 6,000.00$          
101.704.5561 Radio -$                   
101.704.5564 Maintenance & Repair 5,000.00$          
101.704.5600 Capital Improvements 12,000.00$        
101.704.5604 Stormwater Management -$                   

   Total Other Expense 195,792.50$      
      Total Service Dept. 349,858.90$      

General Fund-Council
101.705.5110 Wages-Council Salaries 72,000.00$        
101.705.5113 Wages-Council Clerk 25,509.60$        

   Total Salaries & Wages 97,509.60$        
      Other
101.705.5220 P.E.R.S. 14,006.25$        
101.705.5260 Medicare 1,540.00$          
101.705.5265 Social Security -$                   
101.705.5430 Small Equip & Supplies -$                   
101.705.5513 Training -$                   
101.705.5568 Miscellaneous Expenses 10,001.00$        

   Total Other Expense 25,547.25$        
      Total General Govt. 123,056.85$      

General Fund-Municipal Court Costs & Fees
101.706.5315 Municipal Court Costs & Fees 40,000.00$        
101.706.5316 Jury & Witness Fees 10.00$               
101.706.5971 Refunds -$                   

   Total Municipal Court 40,010.00$        

General Fund-Civil Service
101.707.5317 Civil Service Comm Operations 30,000.00$        
101.707.5513 Training 500.00$             

   Total Civil Service Comm. 30,500.00$        

General Fund-Service/Lands & Bldgs.Dept.
101.708.5140 Wages-Regular 65,874.00$        
101.708.5199 Wages-Overtime 4,000.00$          

   Total Salaries & Wages 69,874.00$        
      Other
101.708.5210 Hospitalization 30,502.50$        
101.708.5220 P.E.R.S. 9,960.00$          
101.708.5260 Medicare 1,100.00$          
101.708.5320 Electricity & Heating 83,000.00$        
101.708.5322 Water 6,000.00$          
101.708.5352 Landscaping Services 32,000.00$        
101.708.5353 Contract Cleaning Service -$                   
101.708.5364 Street Signs 2,000.00$          
101.708.5430 Small Equip & Supplies 7,000.00$          
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101.708.5460 Cleaning Supplies 20,000.00$        
101.708.5564 Maintenance & Repair 115,000.00$      
101.708.5600 Capital Improvement 350,000.00$      

   Total Other Expense 656,562.50$      
      Total Land & Bldgs. 726,436.50$      

General Fund-Engineering
101.709.5360 Engineering Fees 140,000.00$      

   Total Engineering Fees 140,000.00$      

General Fund-County Auditor Deductions
101.710.5380 State Auditors Fees 77,048.75$        
101.710.5386 State Prop Admin Fees 400.00$             
101.710.5390 County Treasurers Fees 46,300.00$        
101.710.5391 Workers Compensation 175,000.00$      
101.710.5393 County Elections Fees 5,000.00$          
101.710.5394 County Delinq Land Advertising 1,000.00$          

   Total County Auditor Ded. 304,748.75$      

General Fund-Administrative Support
101.711.5220 Contingent Liability 5,000.00$          
101.711.5319 Professional Services 35,000.00$        
101.711.5324 Telephone 37,000.00$        
101.711.5330 Insurance 28,029.00$        
101.711.5331 Unemployment Compensation 4,000.00$          
101.711.5340 Charge for Income Tax Collections 130,000.00$      
101.711.5371 Ohio Municipal League 2,500.00$          
101.711.5372 Codification 11,000.00$        
101.711.5375 Land Acquisition -$                   
101.711.5376 Demolition Costs -$                   
101.711.5430 Small Equip & Supplies 1,000.00$          
101.711.5431 Network Equipment & Supplies -$                   
101.711.5481 Fireworks 3,150.00$          
101.711.5513 Training -$                   
101.711.5516 BWC Grant Expenses -$                   
101.711.5521 Office Supplies 19,000.00$        
101.711.5568 Miscellaneous Expenses 10,000.00$        
101.711.5600 Capital Improvements 436,995.56$      
101.711.5715 SID Payments 39,000.00$        
101.711.5904 Transfer to Fund 301 -$                   
101.711.5905 Transfer to Fund 401 -$                   
101.711.5906 Transfer to Fund 220 85,000.00$        
101.711.5909 Transfer to Fund 218 -$                   
101.711.5913 Transfer to Fund 211 -$                   
101.711.5916 Transfer to Fund 213 -$                   
101.711.5920 Transfer to Fund 222 -$                   
101.711.5921 Transfer to Fund 240 -$                   
101.711.5923 Transfer to Fund 230 -$                   
101.711.5924 Transfer to Fund 420 -$                   
101.711.5925 Transfer to Fund 225 -$                   
101.711.5971 Refunds 16,000.00$        
101.711.5972 Unclaimed Funds 2,000.00$          
101.711.5975 Advance Fund 214 -$                   
101.711.5976 Advance Fund 213 160,000.00$      
101.711.5986 Advance Fund 434 56,800.00$        
101.711.5987 Advance Fund 435 70,500.00$        
101.711.5989 Advance Fund 223 -$                   
101.711.5990 Advance Fund 205 -$                   
101.711.5992 Advance Fund 224 -$                   
101.711.5995 Advance Fund 227 -$                   
101.711.5996 Advance Fund 430 825,800.00$      
101.711.5997 Advance Fund 432 -$                   

   Total Administrative Supp 1,977,774.56$   

101.713.5535 Public Relations -$                   

101.714.5319 Professional Services -$                   
101.714.5354 Contract Services -$                   

   Total Economic Development -$                   
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-$                   
TOTAL GENERAL FUND 13,116,742.68$ 

SCM&R Fund-Service/Road Dept.
202.601.5143 Wages-Summer -$                   
202.601.5185 Wages-Service, regular 350,990.80$      
202.601.5195 Retirement Benefit Payout -$                   
202.601.5199 Wages-Overtime 12,000.00$        

   Total Salaries & Wages 362,990.80$      
-$                   

202.601.5210 Hospitalization 96,176.25$        
202.601.5220 P.E.R.S. 51,087.18$        
202.601.5260 Medicare 5,720.00$          
202.601.5360 Engineering Fees 11,800.00$        
202.601.5364 Street Signs 15,000.00$        
202.601.5366 Freeway Maintenance 22,000.00$        
202.601.5367 Street Resurface & Repair 30,000.00$        
202.601.5368 Street Lining 88,000.00$        
202.601.5430 Small Equip & Supplies 1,500.00$          
202.601.5434 Vehicle Lease Payments -$                   
202.601.5440 Tools 1,500.00$          
202.601.5514 Ohio EPA Grant Expenses -$                   
202.601.5564 Maintenance & Repair 60,000.00$        
202.601.5565 Vehical Maintenance & Repair 5,000.00$          
202.601.5600 Capital Improvments 10,000.00$        
202.601.5601 Heavy Equipment Replacement 200,000.00$      
202.711.5703 Note Principal -$                   
202.711.5704 Note Interest -$                   

   Total Other Expense 597,783.43$      
      Total SCM&R 960,774.23$      

State Highway Improvement Fund
203.601.5465 Road Salt 85,000.00$        

   Total State Highway 85,000.00$        

Street Lighting Levy Fund
204.502.5326 Street Lighting 225,000.00$      
204.502.5360 Engineering Fees -$                   
204.502.5386 State Prop Admin Fees 30.00$               
204.502.5390 County Treasurers Fees 3,000.00$          
204.502.5430 Small Equip & Supplies 250.00$             
204.502.5564 Equipment Maintenance -$                   
204.502.5600 Capital Improvement -$                   

   Total Street Lighting Fund 228,280.00$      

Sewer Revenue Fund
205.503.5140 Wages-Regular 314,906.60$      
205.503.5143 Wages-Summer Employees -$                   
205.503.5195 Retirement Benefit -$                   
205.503.5199 Wages-Overtime 8,000.00$          

  Total Salaries & Wages 322,906.60$      
-$                   

205.503.5210 Hospitalization 143,175.00$      
205.503.5220 P.E.R.S. 48,544.36$        
205.503.5260 Medicare 5,280.00$          
205.503.5323 Wickliffe Sewer Charges 63,000.00$        
205.503.5330 Insurance 20,124.00$        
205.503.5354 Contract Services -$                   
205.503.5361 Euclid Disposal Plant 3,028,100.00$   
205.503.5367 Sewer Maintenance 68,000.00$        
205.503.5382 Lake County Billing Fees 110,000.00$      
205.503.5390 County Treasurer Fees 10,000.00$        
205.503.5420 Gas & Oil 15,000.00$        
205.503.5430 Small Equip & Supplies 3,000.00$          
205.503.5434 Vehicle Lease Payments -$                   

SECTION 3.    That there be appropriated from the Street Construction, Maintenance & Repair Fund:

SECTION 4.  That there be appropriated from the State Highway Fund:

SECTION 5.  That there be appropriated from the Street Lighting Fund:

SECTION 6.  That there be appropriated from the Sewer Disposal Water Pollution Control Fund (Sewer Revenue):
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205.503.5513 Schools & Training 500.00$             
205.503.5564 Maintenance & Repair 8,000.00$          
205.503.5568 Miscellaneous Expenses -$                   
205.503.5569 Sewer Lateral Repairs -$                   
205.503.5600 Capital Improvements -$                   
205.503.5971 General Refunds 1,000.00$          
205.709.5360 Engineering Fees 25,000.00$        
205.711.5318 Legal Fees -$                   
205.711.5703 Note Principal 38,591.65$        
205.711.5704 Note Interest 6,533.00$          
205.711.5919 Transfer to Fund 422 -$                   
205.711.5977 Return of Advance to Fund 101 -$                   
205.913.5360 Engineering Fees -$                   
205.913.5600 E. 328th St. Sewer -$                   
205.915.5994 Advance to Fund 430 -$                   

   Total Other Expense 3,593,848.01$   
      Total Sewer Revenue Fund 3,916,754.61$   

Police & Fire Capital Improvement Fund
207.101.5430 Small Equip-Police 24,860.00$        
207.101.5610 Capital Improvements-Police 87,895.00$        
207.101.5703 Lease Principal-Police 144,100.00$      
207.101.5704 Lease Interest - Police 16,100.00$        
207.102.5360 Engineering Fees -$                   
207.102.5430 Small Equip-Fire 23,250.00$        
207.102.5516 BWC Grant Expenses -$                   
207.102.5611 Capital Improvements-Fire 10,000.00$        
207.710.5386 State Prop Tax Admin Fees 35.00$               
207.710.5390 County Treasurer Fees 3,000.00$          
207.711.5703 Note Principal 68,400.00$        
207.711.5704 Note Interest 7,400.00$          
207.711.5904 Transfer to Fund 301 -$                   
207.711.5989 Advance to Fund 223 -$                   

   Total Police & Fire Cap Levy 385,040.00$      

Fire Emergency Rescue Fund
208.102.5120 Wages-Director/Chief 48,781.31$        
208.102.5138 Wages-P/T Firefighters & Officers 808,066.44$      
208.102.5139 Wages-F/T Firefighters & Officers 114,631.14$      
208.102.5191 Wages-Secretary 25,043.18$        
208.102.5195 Retirement Benefit Payout -$                   
208.102.5199 Wages-Overtime 11,250.00$        

   Total Salaries & Wages 1,007,772.07$   

208.102.5210 Hospitalization 76,857.85$        
208.102.5220 P.E.R.S. 3,510.00$          
208.102.5230 Police & Fire Pension 32,162.50$        
208.102.5260 Medicare 14,657.50$        
208.102.5265 Social Security 48,762.50$        
208.102.5271 Clothing-Original Issue 9,000.00$          
208.102.5272 Replacement Safety Clothing 49,500.00$        
208.102.5319 Professional Services -$                   
208.102.5324 Telephone 2,691.00$          
208.102.5330 Insurance 18,498.00$        
208.102.5360 Engineering Fees -$                   
208.102.5385 EMS Collection Fees 13,950.00$        
208.102.5386 State Prop Admin Fees 100.00$             
208.102.5390 County Treasurers Fees 10,100.00$        
208.102.5420 Gas & Oil 8,550.00$          
208.102.5430 Small Equip & Supplies 28,511.80$        
208.102.5434 Vehicle Lease Payments -$                   
208.102.5513 Schools & Training 4,500.00$          
208.102.5515 EMS Grant Expenses -$                   
208.102.5521 Office Supplies 4,410.00$          
208.102.5561 Radio 2,830.00$          
208.102.5564 Maintenance & Repair 27,382.50$        
208.102.5600 Capital Improvements -$                   

   Total Other Expense 355,973.65$      
      Total Fire Emerg. Rescue 1,363,745.72$   

SECTION 7.  That there be appropriated from the Police & Fire Capital Improvement Fund:

SECTION 8.  That there be appropriated from the Fire Emergency Rescue Fund:
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Sanitary & Storm Sewer Lateral Levy Fund
211.503.5140 Wages - Regular -$                   
211.503.5199 Wages-Overtime -$                   

   Total Wages & Salaries -$                   

211.503.5220 P.E.R.S. -$                   
211.503.5260 Medicare -$                   
211.503.5360 Engineering -$                   
211.503.5386 State Prop Admin Fees 14.00$               
211.503.5390 County Treasurers Fees 1,500.00$          
211.503.5569 Sewer Lateral Repairs -$                   
211.503.5600 Capital Improvements (2025 Lateral PRG) 285,200.00$      

   Total Other Expense 286,714.00$      
      Total San & Storm Lateral 286,714.00$      

Street Improvement Levy Fund
213.601.5360 Engineering Fees 39,000.00$        
213.601.5361 SS4A Study 182,058.00$      
213.601.5367 Street Resurface & Repair 257,500.00$      
213.601.5368 Street Lining -$                   
213.601.5568 Miscellaneous Expenses -$                   
213.711.5318 Legal Fees -$                   
213.711.5386 State Prop Admin Fees 120.00$             
213.711.5390 County Treasurers Fees 12,100.00$        
213.711.5977 Return Advance Fd 101 160,000.00$      
213.916.5367 Street Resurface-E.327th St. -$                   
213.916.5934 Transfer-Fund 430 375,800.00$      

   Total Street Imp. Levy Fund 1,026,578.00$   

Recreation Improvement Levy Fund
214.302.5564 Maintenance & Repair-Pools -$                   
214.302.5568 Miscellaneous Expenses-Pools -$                   
214.302.5614 Capital Improvements-Pools -$                   
214.303.5430 Small Equip & Supplies-Recreation -$                   
214.303.5568 Miscellaneous Expenses-Recreation -$                   
214.303.5600 Capital Improvement-Recreation 20,000.00$        
214.709-5360 Engineering -$                   
214.711.5318 Legal Fees -$                   
214.711.5386 State Prop Admin Fees 8.00$                 
214.711.5390 County Treasurers Fees 800.00$             
214.711.5977 Return of Advance to Fund101 -$                   

   Total Recreation Imp Levy Fd 20,808.00$        

Permissive License Fee Fund
215.601.5326 Traffic Signals 40,000.00$        
215.601.5328 Traffic Lights 16,000.00$        
215.601.5330 Insurance 13,000.00$        
215.601.5360 Engineering -$                   
215.601.5364 Street Signs 5,000.00$          
215.601.5367 Street Resurface & Repair 30,000.00$        
215.601.5368 Street Lining -$                   
215.601.5420 Gas & Oil 18,000.00$        
215.601.5564 Equipment Maintenance -$                   
215.601.5568 Miscellaneous Expenses -$                   
215.601.5600 Capital Improvement -$                   

   Total Permissive Lic Fund 122,000.00$      

DUI Educ. & Enf. Fund
217.101.5530 DUI Education & Enforcement 2,000.00$          
217.101.5600 Capital Improvement -$                   

   Total DUI Educ. & Enf. Fund 2,000.00$          

SECTION 10.  That there be appropriated from the Street Improvement Levy Fund:

SECTION 9.That there be appropriated from the Sanitary & Sewer Lateral Levy Fund:

SECTION 11.  That there be appropriated from the Recreation Improvement Levy Fund:

SECTION 12.  That there be appropriated from the Permissive License Fee Fund:

SECTION 13.  That there be appropriated from the DUI Education & Enforcement Fund:

Page 32

Item #12.



Drug Law Enf. Fund
218.101.5430 Equipment & Supplies 200.00$             
218.101.5513 Training 500.00$             
218.101.5600 Capital -$                   

   Total Drug Law Enforcement Fd 700.00$             

Senior Citizens Center Fund
220.304.5120 Wages 51,555.56$        
220.304.5195 Retire Benefit Payout -$                   
220.304.5198 Wages-Part Time 24,381.25$        

   Total Wages 75,936.81$        

220.304.5210 Hospitalization 12,545.97$        
220.304.5220 P.E.R.S. 10,893.75$        
220.304.5260 Medicare 1,210.00$          
220.304.5320 Electricity & Heating 10,712.00$        
220.304.5420 Gas & Oil -$                   
220.304.5430 Small Equip & Supplies 1,500.00$          
220.304.5453 Senior Citizen Supplies 3,000.00$          
220.304.5521 Office Supplies 5,000.00$          
220.304.5564 Maintenance & Repair -$                   
220.304.5567 United Way Expenses -$                   
220.304.5600 Capital -$                   
220.304.5603 Levy Fund 38,000.00$        

   Total Other Expense 82,861.72$        
     Total Senior Citizens Center Fund 158,798.53$      

Emergency Management Fund
221.711.5901 Transfer-Fund 208 -$                   
221.711.5902 Transfer-Fund 203 -$                   
221.711.5903 Transfer-Fund 202 -$                   
221.711.5907 Transfer-Fund 205 -$                   
221.711.5911 Transfer-Fund 101 -$                   
221.711.5924 Transfer-Fund 221 -$                   

     Total Emergency Mgmt. Fund -$                   

Homeland Security Grant Fund
223.102.5430 Small Equip & Supplies -$                   
223.102.5600 Capital Improvement -$                   
223.711.5977 Return of Advance to Fund 101 -$                   
223.711.5980 Return of Advance to Fund 207 -$                   

   Total Homeland Security Grant -$                   

Community Block Grant Fund
224.711.5600 Capital Improvements 65,000.00$        
224.711.5977 Return of Advance to 101 -$                   
224.950.5517 CDBG-Hearts & Hammers -$                   
224.951.5319 Professional Services -$                   

   Total Community Block Grant 65,000.00$        

Nopec Grant Fund
227.709.5360 Engineering Fees -$                   
227.711.5600 Capital Improvement 62,000.00$        
227.711.5977 Return of Advance to Fd 101 -$                   

Total NOPEC Grant Fund 62,000.00$        

Local Fiscal Recovery/ARPA Fund
228.102.5138 Wages-Firefighters & Officers -$                   

228.101.5430 Small Equip & Supplies -$                   

SECTION 14.  That there be appropriated from the Drug Law Enforcement Fund:

SECTION 15. That there be appropriated from the Senior Citizens Center Fund:

SECTION 16.  That there be appopriated from the Emergency Management Fund:

SECTION 17.  That there be appropriated from the Homeland Security Grant Fund:

SECTION 18.  That there be appropriated from the Community Block Grant Fund:

SECTION 19.  That there be appropriated from the Nopec Grant Fund:

SECTION 20.  That there be appropriated from the Local Fiscal Recovery/ARPA Fund
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228.101.5600 Capital Improvement-Police -$                   
228.102.5600 Capital Improvement-Fire 355,916.00$      
228.303.5600 Capital Improvement-Recreation -$                   
228.503.5600 Capital Improvement-Sewer -$                   
228.601.5600 Captial Improvement-Transportation -$                   
228.711.5600 Capital Improvement-CC HVAC Imp. -$                   
228.915.5600 Capital Improvement-E. 328th St. Sewer Phase 2 -$                   
228.918.5360 Engineering-E. 305th St. -$                   
228.918.5600 Capital Improvement-E. 305th St. -$                   

   Total Other Expense -$                   
     Total Local Fiscal Recovery/ARPA Fund 355,916.00$      

OneOhio Opiod Fund
229.101.5430 Small Equip & Supplies -$                   
229.101.5600 Capital Improvments -$                   

Total OneOhio Opiod Fund -$                   

Law Enforcement Trust Fund

230.101.5430 Small Equip. & Supplies -$                   
230.101.5568 Miscellaneous Expenses -$                   
230.101.5568 Captital Improvement-Police -$                   
230.710.5395 County Prosecutor Fees -$                   

Total Law Enforce. Trust -$                   

Law Enforcement Cont. Training Fund
232.101.5135 Wages-Police Officers 28,520.00$        
232.101.5513 Schools & Training -$                   

   Total Law Enforcement Training 28,520.00$        

Earned Benefits Fund
240.100.5195 Retire Benefit Payout 14,929.92$        
240.101.5195 Retire Benefit Payout 127,180.65$      
240.301.5195 Retire Benefit Payout -$                   
240.303.5195 Retire Benefit Payout -$                   
240.401.5195 Retire Benefit Payout -$                   
240.503.5195 Retire Benefit Payout 22,435.56$        
240.601.5195 Retire Benefit Payout -$                   

240.701.5195 Retire Benefit Payout -$                   
240.702.5195 Retire Benefit Payout -$                   
240.704.5195 Retire Benefit Payout -$                   

   Total Earned Benefits Fund 164,546.13$      

Fire Loss Claims Fund
241.711.5568 Miscellaneous Expenses -$                   

   Total Fire Loss Claims Fund -$                   

Bond Retirement Fund
301.711.5318 Legal Fees -$                   
301.711.5384 Registrar Fees -$                   
301.711.5386 State Prop Admin Fees 6.00$                 
301.711.5390 County Treasurer Fees 600.00$             

301.711.5701 Bond Principal -$                   
301.711.5702 Bond Interest -$                   
301.711.5703 Note Principal 34,222.58$        
301.711.5704 Note Interest -$                   

   Total Bond Retirement Fund 34,828.58$        

Municipal Tax Increment Equiv. Fund
302.204.5568 Miscellaneous Expenses -$                   
302.204.5600 Capital Improvement -$                   
302.710.5386 State Prop Admin Fees 100.00$             
302.710.5390 County Treasurer Fees 7,000.00$          
302.711.5318 Legal Fees -$                   
302.711.5568 Miscellaneous Expenses -$                   
302.711.5600 Capital Improvement 375,800.00$      

SECTION 22.  That there be appropriated from the Law Enforcement Trust Fund:

SECTION 21.  That there be appropriated from the OneOhio Opiod Fund

SECTION 23.  That there be appropriated from the Law Enforcement Cont. Training Fund:

SECTION 24.  That there be appropriated from the Earned Benefits Fund:

SECTION 25.  That there be appropriated from the Fire Loss Claims Fund:

SECTION 26.  That there be appropriated from the Bond Retirement Fund:

SECTION 27.  That there be appropriated from the Municipal Tax Increment Equiv. Fund:
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302.711.5703 Note Principal -$                   
302.711.5704 Note Interest -$                   
302.711.5720 PILOT Reimb. To W/E Schools 160,000.00$      
302.711.5971 General Refunds -$                   

   Total Municipal Tax Increment Equiv. Fund 542,900.00$      

Capital Improvement Fund (2026 Road Program)
401.711.5600 Capital Improv-General Gov't 300,000.00$      
401.711.5610 Capital Improv-Police Dept. -$                   

401.711.5611 Capital Improv-Fire Dept. -$                   
401.711.5612 Capital Improv-Service Dept -$                   
401.711.5614 Recreation Capital Improvements -$                   
401.711.5904 Transfer to Fund 301 20,000.00$        

   Total Capital Imp. Fund 320,000.00$      

Stormwater Management Fund

420.711.5360 Engineering Fees -$                   
420.711.5600 Capital Imp. -$                   
420.931.5360 Engineering Fees -$                   
420.931.5600 Capital Imp. 2025 -$                   

   Total Stormwater Management -$                   

Sanitary Sewer-Capital Improvement Fund
422.503.5600 Capital Improvements -$                   

422.709.5360 Engineering Fees -$                   
422.711.5318 Legal Fees -$                   
422.711.5703 Note Principal -$                   
422.711.5704 Note Interest -$                   

   Total Sanitary Improvement Fund -$                   

Larimar Culvert Fund

430.915.5360 Engineering Fees 128,100.00$      
430.915.5600 Capital Improvement 1,073,500.00$   
430.915.5971 Refunds 825,800.00$      
430.915.5978 Return of Advance to Fund 101 (TIF) -$                   

   Total Larimar Culvert Fund 2,027,400.00$   

2025 Lateral Program

431.711.5916 Transfer-Fund 213 -$                   
431.916.5360 Engineering Fees 17,080.00$        
431.916.5600 Capital Improvements 250,000.00$      
431.916.5977 Return of Advance to Fund 101 -$                   

   Total 2025 Lateral Program 267,080.00$      

Fairway Storm Sewer Improvement Fund

432.917.5360 Engineering Fees -$                   
432.917.5600 Capital Improvements -$                   
432.917.5971 Refunds -$                   
432.917.5977 Return of Advance for Fund 101 -$                   

Fairway Storm Sewer Improvement Fund -$                   

E. 305th St. Sewer Improvement Fund
433.918.5360 Engineering Fees -$                   
433.918.5600 Capital Improvements -$                   
433.918.5977 Return of Advance to Fund 101 -$                   

   Total E. 305th St. Sewer Improvement Fund -$                   

Lakeshore Blvd. Sewer Improvement Fund
434.919.5360 Engineering Fees 20,000.00$        
434.919.5600 Capital Improvments 577,300.00$      
434.919.5977 Return of Advance for Fund 101 56,800.00$        

   Total Lakeshore Blvd. Sewer Improvement Fund 654,100.00$      

SECTION 33.  That there be appropriated from the E. 305th St. Sewer Improvement Fund:

SECTION 28.  That there be appropriated from the Capital Improvement Fund:

SECTION 29.  That there be appropriated from the Stormwater Management Fund:

SECTION 30.  That there be appropriated from the Sanitary Sewer-Capital Improvement Fund:

SECTION 30.  That there be appropriated from the Larimar Culvert Fund:

SECTION 31.  That there be appropriated from the 2025 Lateral Fund:

SECTION 32.  That there be appropriated from the Fairway Storm Sewer Improvement Fund:

SECTION 34.  That there be appropriated from theLakeshore Blvd. Sewer Improvement Fund:

SECTION 35.  That there be appropriated from the Forestgrove Sewer Improvement Fund:
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Forestgrove Sewer Improvement Fund
435.920.5360 Engineering Fees 36,135.00$        
435.920.5600 Capital Improvements 1,000,000.00$   
435.920.5977 Return of Advance to Fund 101 70,500.00$        

   Total Forestgrove Sewer Improvement Fund 1,106,635.00$   

Police Pension Fund
801.101.5230 Police Pension City Liability 466,875.00$      
801.101.5386 State Prop Admin Fees 12.00$               
801.101.5390 County Treasurer Fees 1,250.00$          

   Total Police Pension Fund 468,137.00$      

Security Deposits Fund
802.711.5360 Engineering Fees 4,000.00$          
802.711.5970 Deposit Refunds 18,000.00$        
802.711.5972 Unclaimed Funds 1,000.00$          

   Total Security Deposits Fund 23,000.00$        

803.811.5800 Donation Purchases 15,000.00$        

               TOTAL ALL FUNDS 27,808,998.48$ 

PASSED:  _________________________ , 2026
         _________________________

Submitted to the Mayor for his approval                    Council President
on _________________________, 2026

          Approved by the Mayor on
ATTEST:

______________________________           _________________________
            Clerk of Council                          Mayor

SECTION 40.  All formal actions of this Council concerning the passage of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting, and that all deliberations 
of this Council, or any of its Committees, which resulted in such formal action, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal 
requirements, including Section 3.12 of the Charter of the City of Willowick and Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

SECTION 41.  That the Clerk of Council be and she is hereby requested to deliver a certified copy of this Ordinance to the Lake County Auditor.

SECTION 42.  That this Ordinance is hereby declared and determined to be an emergency measure necessary for the preservation of the public 
peace, health and safety of said City for the reason that immediate provision must be made for the appropriation herein provided for and it shall, 
therefore, be in effect immediately upon its approval by the Mayor of the City.

         _________________________ , 2026

SECTION 36.  That there be appropriated from the Total Police Pension Fund:

SECTION 37.  That there be appropriated from the Security Deposits Fund:

SECTION 38.  That there be appropriated from the Donations & Bequests Fund:

SECTION 39.  That the Finance Director is hereby authorized to make expenditures or payments from any of the foregoing appropriations upon 
receiving proper certification and vouchers therefore, approved by the Board of Officers authorized by law to approve the same, or an Ordinance or 
Resolution of Council to make the expenditures; provided that no warrants shall be drawn or paid for salaries or wages except to persons employed by 
authority of and in accordance with law or ordinance.
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ORDINANCE NO. 2026- 12 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 549 OF THE CODIFIED 

ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF WILLOWICK, OHIO, TITLED 

“WEAPONS AND EXPLOSIVES;” SPECIFICALLY SECTION 549.10, 

TITLED “FIREWORKS,” TO PROVIDE AN EXCEPTION FOR THOSE IN 

THE CITY TO POSSESS, DISCHARGE, IGNITE AND EXPLODE 

FIREWORKS ON CERTAIN HOLIDAYS. 

 

WHEREAS, Section 549.10 of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Willowick prohibits the 

possession, igniting, discharging and exploding fireworks within the city of Willowick; and  

 

WHEREAS, certain members of council have requested to amend 549.10 of the Codified 

Ordinances of the City of Willowick to allow residents to possess and discharge fireworks on 

certain holidays.   

 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

WILLOWICK, COUNTY OF LAKE AND STATE OF OHIO: 

 

Section 1: That Chapter 549 of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Willowick, Oho, titled 

“WEAPONS AND EXPLOSIVES;” specifically, Section 549.10, titled “FIREWORKS,” and 

specifically Section 549.10(f) is hereby amended to read and provide as follows: 

 

549.10  FIREWORKS 

*** 

(f)   Possession, Sale, Discharge and Advertising; Falsification. 

 

      (1)   No person shall possess fireworks in this municipality or shall possess for sale or 

sell fireworks in this municipality, except a licensed manufacturer of fireworks as authorized by 

R.C. §§ 3743.02 through 3743.08, a licensed wholesaler of fireworks as authorized by R.C. §§ 

3743.15 through 3743.21, a shipping permit holder as authorized by R.C. § 3743.40, an out-of-

state resident as authorized by R.C. § 3743.44, a resident of this state as authorized by R.C. § 

3743.45, or a licensed exhibitor of fireworks as authorized by R.C. §§ 3743.50 through 3743.55, 

or as authorized by any municipal ordinance that is substantially equivalent to any of these statutes, 

and except as provided in R.C. § 3743.80 or a substantially equivalent municipal ordinance. 

      (2)   Except as provided in R.C. § 3743.80 or a substantially equivalent municipal ordinance, 

and except for licensed exhibitors of fireworks authorized to conduct a fireworks exhibition 

pursuant to R.C. §§ 3743.50 through 3743.55 or a substantially equivalent municipal ordinance, 

no person shall discharge, ignite, or explode any fireworks in this municipality. 
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      (3)   No person shall use in a theater or public hall what is technically known 

as fireworks showers, or a mixture containing potassium chlorate and sulphur. 

      (4)   No person shall sell fireworks of any kind to a person under 18 years of age. No person 

under 18 years of age shall enter a fireworks sales showroom unless that person is accompanied 

by a parent, legal guardian or other responsible adult. No person under 18 years of age shall touch 

or possess fireworks on a licensed premises without the consent of the licensee. A licensee may 

eject any person from a licensed premises that is in any way disruptive to the safe operation of the 

premises. 

      (5)   Except as otherwise provided in R.C. § 3743.44, no person, other than a licensed 

manufacturer, licensed wholesaler, licensed exhibitor, or shipping permit holder shall possess 

1.3G fireworks in this municipality. 

      (6)   No owner of property within the municipality shall permit the possession or discharge 

of fireworks on or from his/her/its property in violation of this chapter. 

   (1)    No person shall possess fireworks in this Municipality or shall possess for sale or sell 

fireworks in this Municipality, except a licensed manufacturer of fireworks as authorized by Ohio 

R.C. 3743.02 to 3743.08, a licensed wholesaler of fireworks as authorized by Ohio R.C. 3743.15 

to 3743.21, any person authorized by Ohio R.C. 3743.44, any person a resident of this State as 

authorized by Ohio R.C. 3743.45 in accordance with this Section, or a licensed exhibitor of 

fireworks as authorized by Ohio R.C. 3743.50 to 3743.55 and Section 549.10(e) and except as 

provided in Section 549.10(h) . 

   (2)    Except as provided in Section 549.10(h) and except for licensed exhibitors of fireworks 

authorized to conduct a fireworks exhibition pursuant to Ohio R.C. 3743.50 to 3743.55 and Section 

549.10(e) and any person authorized by Ohio R.C. 3743.45 and in accordance with Section 

549.10(f)(6) no person shall discharge, ignite or explode any fireworks in this Municipality. 

   (3)    No person shall use in a theater or public hall, what is technically known as fireworks 

showers, or a mixture containing potassium chlorate and sulphur. 

   (4)    No person shall sell fireworks of any kind to a person under eighteen years of age. No 

person under eighteen years of age shall enter a fireworks sales showroom unless that person is 

accompanied by a parent, legal guardian, or other responsible adult. No person under eighteen 

years of age shall touch or possess fireworks on a licensed premises without the consent of the 

licensee. A licensee may eject any person from a licensed premises that is in any way disruptive 

to the safe operation of the premises. 

   (5)    Except as otherwise provided in Ohio R.C. 3743.44, no person, other than a licensed 

manufacturer, licensed wholesaler, licensed exhibitor, or shipping permit holder, shall possess 1.3 

G fireworks. 

   (6)    A person in this Municipality authorized pursuant to Ohio R.C. 3743.45 to possess 

fireworks may discharge, ignite, or explode fireworks on private property with the authorization 

from the property owner only from 4:00 PM until 11:59 PM on the following days each year:  

      (i)    The first day of January  
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      (ii)    Chinese new year’s day  

      (iii)    The fifth day of May     

      (iv)    The last Monday in May and the Saturday and Sunday immediately preceding that day  

      (v)    The nineteenth day of June  

      (vi)    The third, fourth, and fifth days of July  

      (vii)    The first Friday, Saturday, and Sunday before and after the fourth day of July 

      (viii)    The first Monday of September, and the Saturday and Sunday immediately preceding 

that day;  

      (ix)    Diwali  

      (x)    The thirty-first day of December. 

*** 

Section 2:  The existing Section 549.10(f) of the City’s Codified Ordinances is hereby repealed in 

that said Section to the extent inconsistent herewith is superseded by this legislation. 

 

Section 3:  All formal actions of this Council concerning the passage of this Ordinance were 

adopted in an open meeting, and that all deliberations of this Council, or any of its Committees, 

which resulted in such formal action, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all 

legal requirements, including Chapter 107 of the Codified Ordinances and Section 121.22 of the 

Ohio Revised Code.   

 

PASSED:  , 2026 

 

     _______________________________ 

Monica Koudela, President of 

Council 

SUBMITTED to the Mayor for his 

approval on  , 2026 

 

APPROVED by the Mayor on 

 , 2026 

ATTEST: 

 

 

Alyssa Moran, Clerk of Council Michael J. Vanni, Mayor 
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